

No. 07-1529

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JESSIE JAY MONTEJO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Louisiana**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW MEXICO,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, COLORADO, DELAWARE,
FLORIDA, IDAHO, KANSAS, MARYLAND,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, UTAH, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico

M. VICTORIA WILSON
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
111 Lomas Blvd. NW, Suite 300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 222-9061

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General
of Alabama

TERRY GODDARD
Arizona Attorney General

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Colorado Attorney General

RICHARD S. GEBELEIN
Chief Deputy
Attorney General
State of Delaware

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General
of Florida

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General

STEVE SIX
Attorney General
State of Kansas

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
of Maryland

KELLY A. AYOTTE
Attorney General of
New Hampshire

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
of Oklahoma

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Utah Attorney General

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General
of Virginia

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General
of Washington

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Wyoming Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AN AFFIRMATIVE ASSERTION OF THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL IS NECESSARY TO TRIGGER APPLICATION OF THE <i>JACKSON</i> RULE.....	7
A. Suspects are generally permitted to waive the right to counsel and voluntarily talk to police	7
B. The prophylactic <i>Jackson</i> rule, which overrides an otherwise valid waiver of the right to counsel, applies only where police initiate an interrogation after the defendant has affirmatively asserted the right to counsel.....	11
1. The plain language of <i>Jackson</i> and later cases establishes the require- ment of an affirmative assertion of the right to counsel.....	13
2. The requirement of an affirmative assertion of the defendant's choice to communicate with police only through counsel furthers the pur- poses of the <i>Jackson</i> rule	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. As an extension of the <i>Edwards</i> rule, the <i>Jackson</i> rule includes the <i>Edwards</i> ' requirement of an unambiguous assertion indicating the defendant's choice to speak to police only through counsel.....	18
4. The Court's decision in <i>Patterson</i> confirms that <i>Jackson</i> requires an affirmative assertion unambiguously indicating the defendant's choice to communicate with police only through counsel.....	21
C. Petitioner's claim that an affirmative assertion of the right to counsel is not required to trigger the <i>Jackson</i> rule is unsupported by the Court's decisions...	23
II. THE <i>JACKSON</i> RULE SHOULD BE MODIFIED TO APPLY ONLY "WHERE A SUSPECT HAS MADE A CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS ASSERTION OF THE RIGHT NOT TO SPEAK OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF COUNSEL"	28
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	17
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	18, 20
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	16
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	32
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	8, 9, 10, 23
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	2, 7, 14, 15, 30
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975).....	20
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	17, 31
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	8
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....1
